Population development always increases rapidly every year, besides that there are 

many large companies so that the volume of motorized vehicles is increasing, causing the 

number of traffic violations to increase. If we refer to data on traffic accident numbers in 

Indonesia from 2013 to 2017, there have been 494,313 (four hundred ninety-four thousand 

three hundred and thirteen) cases of traffic accidents caused by human error (IRMS data from 

the National Police Traffic Corps submitted as information Additional Relevant Parties 

received by the Constitutional Court on May 9 2018). 

Seeing the many cases related to mistakes made by motorbike users when carrying out

[...]

Population development always increases rapidly every year, besides that there are 

many large companies so that the volume of motorized vehicles is increasing, causing the 

number of traffic violations to increase. If we refer to data on traffic accident numbers in 

Indonesia from 2013 to 2017, there have been 494,313 (four hundred ninety-four thousand 

three hundred and thirteen) cases of traffic accidents caused by human error (IRMS data from 

the National Police Traffic Corps submitted as information Additional Relevant Parties 

received by the Constitutional Court on May 9 2018). 

Seeing the many cases related to mistakes made by motorbike users when carrying out